Decision No. 42584

BEFCRE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COIDIISSICN OF

2 the Matter of the App’icatio of
JIFORNIA VATER SZRVICE CCMPANY,
a corvoration,
for an order autnor:zlnp it to
increasze rates C1arrea for water
service in South San Francisco
and vicinity.

oplication Ne. 29615

fcCutchen, Thomas, Matthew, Criffishs &
Gree e, by Robert M. Browm, for applicant.

e’

e

California ‘ater Service Company, in this proceeding, seeks

uthority to increase the rates charged for water service in South
Frarcisco and vicinity in San Mateo County.
A public hearins on this coplication was held in South
Francisco on December 9, 19LE, before Examiner O'Erien, after
due notice to the political subdivisions affected, as well 25
indivicael notice to ecch customer in the South San Francisco District.
L0 one present at the hearing registered any ohjection to an incre&se
of rates nor to the proposed spread of the inerease amonge Varigus
classes of customers.

The oririnal South San Froncisco water system was
zetablished by South San Franciseo Land and Yater Comnany prior to
993, orimerily to furnish water for a meat packing plant. In 1893
domestic service was undertaken. South San Francisco Water Comnany
acquired the system in 1907 and Pacific “ater Company purchased the
proverties in 1927. The propertics of that company were acquired by
California YWater Service Commany in 1931. South San Frencisco is a

community of about 16,000 peonle. In the area, applicant serves

-1-.




approximetely 3,800 active service conrnections with water from a
wing station supplicd from nine wells and with water purchased
from the water department of the City of San Francisco. During 1947,
1.4 billion mallons of water were purchased and produced. Above-
Fround storace i1s provided by two concrete reservoirs, two steel tanks
and three redwood tanks having an aggrosate capacity of 3.9 million
rollons, and woter is distributed throughout the territory throurh
more than 240,000 feet of pipe. ranring in size from 3/4 inch to 18
AV the end of 1647, the numbher of service connections was
rreater and the ag rerate leong underpround piping, 35% mere
than tne respective quantitie the end of 1942. Water pro-
curced in 1947 was L2% more %
Applicant bhascs its justification for 2n inereasec in ratés
postwar risc in all expenses to which it is subjected. The
record shows that since 1941, wage rates anve risen 94%. Using
specilic cxemples of cost increrses of comparable facilities, elevated
storarc tanks cost 165% more than in 1940, and costs of six-inch

pipes ledd underground are 96% higher than 1941, In general, con-

straction costs have spproximatcly doubled since the prewar years.
srother factor creating increased opereting expense is the

cost of procurins water. In 1925 the well field in South San Francisco
Surnished nll of the water required for the nceds of the community.

Since that timeg, the rrowth of the community has been substantial and

“he cemands for water can no lonrer ze supplied from well sources.
J 2

Aecordingly v hoe becon ncceessary for the company to purchase ever
wnereasing quantities of water frem the San Francisco ater Department.
Furthermore, the rates for water purchosed by the comprny were in-
creased about 18% on Scprember 1, 1645. The minimum cost of water
from this source of supply is now 11.8 cents per 100 cubic feet, as

comparcd with 2 cost of about 3.2 cents per 100 cubic feet for water




A=20615
LEP

rroduccd locally from wells.
cdelivered by th
of all water served gradually increases.

Finoncinge of Fronperties

Besides South San Francisco, applic

and towns. . inr its capite

sceks to provide funds for
rstem or district.
such requireme i Lth
funded throurh permancnt finanecinr.
financed its investment in plen
preferred ond common stock,
moneys and ¢arned surplus.

compony a¢c 2 whole, as of June 30,

security issues and excluding its deprecie

cerves wiileh are stated at 54,508,426,

Long=~torm debt -
First mortrare 3% bonds. due 1975
1945 issue
1947 issue
19,8 issue
Serial notes
Total long-term dedbt

rcferred stock -

lOAS issue, L4.4% cumulative:

1948 issuc, 5.3% cumulative,
Totol preferred stock

Zquity capital -
Common stock
Surplus

Total eguity copitel

Tot

Conscquently,

reguirenents throurh

¢ial structure,

is shown

as 2ll additional water

e system must be obtained by purchase, the average cost

ant scrves 28 othoer cities

<he issue of

all its plants ond not for
It has been its practice to moet
temporary loans wiich later are re-
Cenerally spoaking, it hos

he issue of bondo,‘notes,

and by the use of dcnrccmatlon rescrve.

conziderings the

1948, adjusted to roflect subseguent

ion and amortization re-

as follows:

1,282,000
1,500,000 -
1,500,000 %14,282,000 53%

cornvertivle

480,000 2
14,762,000 55

3,475, Ooo_'
2,0002000

5,475,000, 20

5;250,000
1,440,813
,690,813 25

26,927,813 100%




A=20515
EP

eroduced locally from wells. Conscgquently, as 2ll additionzl water
delivered by the system must be obtained by purchase, the average cost
of all water served gradually increasecs.

Finaneinr 0f Propertics

Besides South San Froncisco, applicant scorves 28 other cities
and towns. moeeting its capital reguircements throursh the izsue of
securitics, it scexs to provide funds for zll its plants and not for
onc particular system or district. It has been its practice to nmeet
such‘requiremonts, in part, with temporary losns which latoer are re-
funded through permancat financine. Genernlly specking, it has
financed its investment in plent throurh the issue of bonds, notes,

referred and common stock, an r the use of depreciation rescorve

moncys and carned surplus. Its financial structure, conzidering the

company 2g o whole, as of Junc 30, 1948, adjusted o rcfleet subsequent
security issucs and excluding its depreciztion and amortization re-
serves waich arc stated at 5L,508.426, is shown 2os follows-

Long-term debt - '
First mortgare 3% bdonds, dus 1975 '
1914-5 Lssue -‘::11,282,000
19L7 issue 1,500,000
1948 issue 1,500,000 514,282,000
Scrial notes 4,800,000
Total long-term dabt 44,762,000

Preferred stock -
19L5 icsue, L.L4% umulatmve' 3:475,000
1048 issue, 5.3% cumulative,. convertible - 2,000,000
Total sreferred stock 5,475,000

Zquity capital - o
Common stock 5,250,000

Surolus 1,440,813
Total equity capital 090,813 25

Total 26,927,813 100%

e




A=29615
LP

.

A representative of the company estimated the average effec-

tive interest ratc on moneys obtained through the issue of bonds,
serial notes, and preferred stock and the investment of those reserves
which are being accumulated on the sinking fund basis at approximately
L%, while 2 member of the Cormission's staff estimated.such average
effective rote as renfing from approximately 3.7% to approximatély L%,
depending on whether or not charges pertaining to refunded issues are
consiﬁered in the calculation. The record in this cornnection shows
that_from time to time applicant has availed itself of changes in pre-
r2iling interesi rates to refund bonds and preferred stock with'
issues bearing lower intercst rnd dividend rates.

| As %o outstending common stock, the record shows that appli-
cant &as paid annual dividends of #2 a share since 1942, being at the
rate éf 8% per annum on the par value. During the last five years,
the a%erage carnings per share from operations, excluding surplus ad-
Justments, have amounted to 10.64% of the par value of the common stock.
Stating it another way, the common stock carncd, on the average for
the five-year period, approximately $2.66 a share and received, as
dividetds, $2 a share, leaving an amount equivalent to approximately
$0.66 a share, as an addition to surplus. The record contains'tcsti-
mony snowing the terms under which the outstanding shares of common
stock were sold and the market valuc of such shares, and of the bonds
and preferred stock as well, over 2 period of time. On this latter
v0int, it is noted that the market prices of the outstanding securitics
2eve been deelining. For example, in November, 1948; applicant sold
1,500,000 of bonds on a 3.54% basis as compared with a 3.21% basis on
“he 1947 issue and a 2.86% basis on the 1945 issue. At or about the
rame time, it sold $2,000,000 of cumulative convertible preferred
“tock on a 5.24% basis os compared with a 4.19% basis for the cumula-

tive preferred issue in 1945,




The record in this ond in other vrocecdinss shows that
applicant is faced with substantial construction expen dltu“cu waich must
oc finrnced in port throush the izsuc of 2dditionzl bonds and/or stoc“.

rocecding the Commission must concider,
not only the hisvorical costs of capital but also
apnlicant's earnings so that it will be sble to
reise needed additional erpital. Referonce is hercafter made to the
return that apolicant may realize wader the rates pronosad by it.
iote Base

The > U i apnlicont miy be permitted to carn a
roturn should apsroprietely refl 2 plant, propertics, and equip-
ment reguired to render »rOPCr service w0 its customers. For many years
this Commission has used 2 basc wrcdicaved upen the reasonable hlstorl-_
c~l cost of the propertics used znd useful in rendering this service.
Athouph consideradle concern hrs been oxpressed over the offect of
spiralling prices on futurc nlant costs ~nd the foet that present
fzeilities could not be revlnaced for the historicsl book cost at
fresent price levels, the use of an undevrecicted historical cost base,
which is the most r»adzly obtainable and lesst speculative of any base
which might bo develovped, will result in no injustice provided proper
recosnition is riven to the utility's financial needs in the allowed

roturn.,

A summery of the estimnted rote bases preparcd by apnplicont

snd by the Commission's staff for the various periods involved is as

Rate Base :
Apnlicont CPUC Staff
3 % 926,800
1,030,820 991,900
1,092,820
1,113,200

1,230,820




Only two of the above cstimates cover the same annuzl

period. Tor what period, the staff's estimote is £38,920 less than
soolicont's, Applicant's working cash octimate is 549,100 higher than
that made by the staff. The staff's estimeote of working cash is de-
veloped from ek i > current volume of monthly expenditurcs,
the time 1lag - expense items and collection of mctered
revenues, advinee collection of flat rate revenues, and accrual of
taxes in advence of puayment. The some met nas been used by the
staff many times in the past. Applicant estimated itc working cash
requirement by determining two months' operating expenses including
purciased water, less toxes and depreciation, to which was added an

e of three months' construction expencditures., This latter
allowance approximased 330,000. The testimony reveals thot frequently
these construction funds arce obtained by temporary bank loans at on
interest rate of cbout 2%. The temporary loans are reotired by funds
sceurcd from permenent financing at some later date. The utility is
entitled to consideration for interest on reasonably necessar? funds
for censtruction purposes, but thore is no justification for including
construction funds in working capitel. The difference in working
cash estimates is partially offset by differences in the adjusted fixed
carital rortion of the rate bvase, the staff's figure being $10,180
greater applicant's., This portion of 'the rate base difference
refleets & variance in thc mcthod of determining average fixed capital

figures ¢ 54 : ori thilc the capital balances »nd nct

additions used by applicant and by the staff are identical in

amount, the net additions have boen accorded different weighting in the
two studies. ant has anparcntly uwsced #~n average of endeofw-year
balances. The staff, on - acr hand, has uscd an average of

monthly belances. Wacre expenditurces predominzte in the early part of




the year, the staff's method pives a somewhet higher result. Such a
treatment, however, introduces no particular difficulty pfovided
proper recogaition is accorded in subsequent analysis.
Revenues

Applicant has submitted @ revision of its rate schedules
which will yield 2 gross annuzl income higher than will those present-
ly in effect. The gpecific changes proposed will be discussed in
somewhat preater detail later in this opinion.

sota the applicant and the Commission's staff have made

£ the annunl sross revenues which would be obtained by
£ thege clternative rotes in a number of different

4 comparative summary of these cstimates is shown

Cress Operating Revenues
Pregent ratas rProposed Rates
For Yoar Dading Applicant CrUC Staff  Avpplicant “PUC staff

12-31-47 %258,930 ] I 5 .
6=30-48 270,126 270,126 302,105 302,117
12-31-48 277,735 310,906
6-30=49 : 282,700 317,257
12-31-49 283,855 318,904 ‘

¥ oActual

tudy of this comparison indicetes nc marked difference
in tae cstimates of revenue to Yo derived from o specific schedule
of watecs. ‘hether or not the rates proposed should be authorized
depends upor the level of the net roturn which they will producc.
Expenses
Estimatces of operating coxpenscs for the several annual

perioas shown above have been made by applicant and by the Commissicn's

staff. Such cxpenscs include operating oand maintonance costs, general

administravive and miscellancous charges, taxes, depreciation, and
an ameunt te cover uncelleetible bills. Comparisens of the total
estimated expenses are shown on 2 summary similar to the tabulation

of revenues.




2P

Total Operatine Expense

Present Rates Proposec Rates
Tor Year Ending Apvlicant  CrUC Staff Awnplicant ~ CPUC Staff

12-31-47 3 3221,997% 5 3

6-30-48 220,193 219,838/ 232,345 232,669
12-31-L8 229,116 241,721 :
6-30-L9 236,74L) 250,600
12-31-49 237,523 250,8L2

% Recorded

£ Adjusted
Here again a comparison of the cstimates reveals ¢nly minor
differences in cstimated costs of operstion. Applicant's estimated
future expenscs, being predicated upon trends of ccsts, reflect a
probable increcase in wage rates abeve those pres¢ntly in effect. The
Commission staff's estimate, for the year ending June 30, 1949, on
the other hand, is predicated upon the level of wages in effect in

19L8. It is 2 matter of

H

ecerd that the wage rates paid Yy applicant
are poverned by agreements hetween 2 unicn représonting the employees
and 2pplicantts manapement. Notice of a desire to negotizte new wage
agreements for 1949 has bYeen reccived by applicent and nerotiation
sessione hove been scheduled.

Net Revenues and Rate of Return

A comparative summary of the estimated net revenues resulting

from the foregoing reveaue and expensc ostimates follows:

Neot Rovenues

Present Rates Proposcd Rates
For Year Endine Apelicant CPUC Staff  Apvlicant CPOC Staff
12-31~47 % v 36,933 % o § ¢
6~3C-48 49,933 50,2884 69,760 69,448
12-31-48 L8 ,61% ‘ 69,185 :
6-30-49 ' 45,959 : 66,657

12-31-49 46,332 68,062

%  Reeorded
£ Adjusted




A review of this summarizatiow indicutes rather close agfee-
ment between the estimates prepared by applicant and those made by the
Commigsion's staff, When the above net revenues are related to the
respective rate bases prepared by the applicant and the Commission's

staff, a tabulation of the estimsted rates of return shows the follow-

-

ing comparative relationships:

nate of Return
Present Rases - Prowosed Rates
For Year Endine Applicant CrUC Staff  Apselicant  CPUC Staff

12-31-47 3.99%

6-30-48 L.8% 5.07 6.8% 7.00%
12-31-48 Lol 6.3

6~30-49 4.13 5.99
12-31-49 3.8 5.5

The above table reveals a number of sipnificant factors.
The rate of return developed from the staff's estimate is somewhat
above that estimezted by applicant for the period where directly com-
parable figures are available. This differential is traceable in
large part to differcnces betweern the estimated rate bases heretofore
ciscussed. The tread of the ficurces shows a declining rate of return

over the poriod of time shown, and it appears that applicant will

reclize a rate of return somewhat 1gg§ UhAD O% ﬁU?iﬁg 1803 on the rate

base suprosted by the staff of the Commission.

Raves, Present and Proposed

The present schedule of rates resulss in subétantially all
of the service beins rendered at meter rates. Flat rates are available
orly for fire protection service. The present schedules of rates arc
preaicated on schedules established in 1925, A reduction in certain
ratc bleocks was made in 1932. In 1947 as a result of an applicétion
for Increased revenues, rates for quansitics of water exceeding 50,000
cubic feet per month were increased pursuant to authority granted by

Decision No. 40194, dated April 22, 1947, in Application No. 27575.




The rates proposed by applicant were seleeted after a cone

sicerable study of prescnt customer requirements and usage and an
analysis of allocated costs of service. The monthly minimum charge
for a 5/8-inch meter would be increased from 51.25 to %1.50 per month,
with nroportionate charres for larger meters. Commodity rates for
consumptions below 50,000 cubic feot monthly would be adjusted, both
as to level and blocking, to reflecct more nearly an cquitable spread
of rates according to usage. Service to public agencies would be
rendered a% the same rates as paid by any other similar customers, and
differentials heretofore in effect would be eliminated.

An estimrte by the staff of the amount and percentage of
increoses which would rosult from applicant's proposed rates, by
classes of service, besed upon usege for the year ending June 30, 1949,

follows:

i Lstimated
Total .
Revernue aevenue Increascs
Present : rlat Rote : Vetcred Rate - Total]
Rates :oaAmount % : Amount : % : Amount

s W ey v sw

.

Acsidential %110,000 323,144
Busincss 14,070 3,598
Industrial 147,210 ' 43545
Municipmal 5,720 1,870
Irriration 5,000 1,314
Misccllancous 300 g6
Qther LQ0

282,700 34,557 12.2- 34,557 12.0

o
03 GV W\

] L ] L ] »
MWW N O
A

* &

Fe R s o8

Another method of comparins the proposed rates with the
present rates is to show cxamples of bills based upon estimoted typical

usage, Such a comparison is shown below:




A=29615
Oy

Monthly Bill
~ rroposed rer-oent
Vetored Service Rate Inerease

For monthly usc of:

500 cubic feot

600 cubic feet

800 cubic feet

1,000 cubice fect

3,000 cudic fect

5,000 cubic fcet

10,000 cubic fect

50,000 cubic feet

100,000 cubic feet

1,000,000 cubic feet
3,000,000 cuhic feoot 3, L59 L5 3, h75 95

Cne other analysics which is of interest was introduced

Q
B2

L

HNWWENDMNDDN
[ 3 . [ ] [] L e ]
g VWOV OWWOE

Yy
cpplicant to show the vropricty of the changes made in the spread of
ratcs. This analysis was based on an allocated cost of service study.
This cxhibvit showed the following averare relationship between the
cstimavad cost of service cnd the estimated rovenue yield of present
ates:
REevenue 2s
cnue Estimated Per Cent
nt Raves Allocated Cost of Cost
Residential $  29.59 §  36.26 8L.6%
Susiness © 70.18 85.72 81.9
Industrial 3,051.50 3,025.54 100.9

Others 129.90 165,66 77.9
Tota 72.43 79.71 90.9

loo C-f- Of ":Qtur

Rev
¢sen

fer Averagc Custoner Pr

Residential .22 _ .27
Business .17 .21
Industrial .12 .12
Qthers .12 .16
Totaul .15 .16
The inference which can be drovn from the study is that
while total rcvenues should he inercased, o proper revision would
involve a substanticl incrense in rates for residential, commorcial
and other service, but no adjustment in rates for industrial scrvice.

Such revisions are incorporated in the wroposed rates.




A"29615
EP

It iz epparcnt from the covidence that the present rates will
yield inadcouate income from future scrvice rendered in South
San Francisce. The record likewise indicates that the net return which
applicant will rcceive from its inercased rotes will not be unreasona-

bleo.
ORDER

California Weter Service Company having applied to this
Commission for authority to increase the rates charged for water
scrvice in the City of South San Froncisco and vicinity in San Mateo
County, & public hearing having becen held, evidence having becn intro-
duced, the Commiscion beins fully advised in the premises, and the |
matter having been submitted

IT IS HEREBY
authorized herein

IT IS
quadruplicate with this Commission after the offective date of this
order, in conformity with the Cormission's Ceneral Order No. 96, the
gchedule of rates shown in Exhiibit A attached hercto, and, upon not
less thon five (5) days' noticec to the Commission and the public, to
make soid rates offcetive for service rendered on and after the
16tk day of April, 1949, more particularly as fo;lows:

1. Scrhedule No. 1, General ietered Service, shall be made
effective for water scrvice rendercd from and after the
resular meter reading noxt succeeding April 16, 1949.

Schedule No. 2, Fire Hydrant Service, shall be made:
effeetive for regular bills rendercd after April 16, 1949,
for such service.
IT IS5 EERIBY FURTHER ORDERED that California “ater Service
is authorized and dirceted:
To withdraw and cancel exis<ting rate schedules superscded

by Schedules Nos. 1, 2, and 3, concurrently with the
filinzs hnercinabove ordered.

-12-




A-29615
EP

To file with this Commission, within forty {(40) days

after the effcetive date of this order, four copies

of a suitable map or sketch, drawn to an indicated

scale upon a shect 8#x1l inches in size, delincating
thereupon in distinctive merkings the boundaries of

its present service area in and around South San Francisco
and the location thereof with reference to the immediate
surrounding tcrritory; provided, however, that such filing
shall not be construed as a final or conclusive determina-
tion or establishment of the dedicated arca of service

or any portion thereof.

To file with this Commission, within fifty (50) days
after the effective date of this order, four covies

¢f a comprehensive mep, drawn to an indicated scale

of not less than 600 fect to the inch, upon which shell
be delincated by appropriate markines the territory
presently served in and around South San Francisco.
This m2p should be rcasonably -accurate, show the
source and date thercof, and include sufficient data
to determine clearly and definitely the location of
the proverty comprising the entire utility area of
service; provided, however, that such filing shall

not be construed as 2 final or conclusive determina-
tion or establishment oL the dedicated arca of serviece
cr any portion thercof.

The effective date of this srder shall be twenty (20) days

after the date heroof. zf?

Dated av Los .ngeles, California, this 5"‘ day of

Dol 1949,




Schedule No. 1

CENERAL METERED'SERVICE

Apnlicadble to all water service furnished on 2 metered

Ir the city of South San Francisco, San Mateo County, ond

in the vieinity thereof.

RATZES

Per Meter
Quantity Rates: : Per Month

For the first 500 cubic fect or less. . . .- % 1.50

Tor the next 2,500 cuvic feet, per 100 cu. ft.
for the next 47,000 cubic feet, per 100 cu. ft.
for all over 50,000 cubic fcet, per 1CO cu. ft.

Minimum Charge:

Por 5/8-inch meter.
For 3/L-inch meser.
Tor l=inch meter.
For. 1li-inch metcer.
For 2~inch meter.
For 2-inch meter.
¥or  L-inch mceter.
For 6-inch neter.
Tor 8-inch neter.
For 10-inch meter.

The minimum charge will cntitle the
censumer to the quantity of water which
that menthly minimum charge will pur-
chase at tae Quantity Rates.

.26
.16
2113

1.50
1.90
3.00
5.C0
7.50
13.00
20.00
40.00
65.00
95.00




EF

Schedule No. 2

*IRZ EVDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to cll water service rendercd t¢ fire hydrants
of munieival, county or other political subdivisions of the state.

TERQITCRY
In the oity of South S2n Francisco, dan faveo Couaty, anc

in the vieinity trnereofl.

RATES Per Fomsh

For cach firc hvdrant. . + + « « & o « « « . 31,00

SPECIAL CONDITICNS

For all other use by public arcncies, including public
buildings, irrigation of parks zad grounds, ploygrounds, library
rrounds, crinking fountains, swimming pools, and scheels,
charges are to be made at the General Metered Service rates.




